## STOLEN PROPERTY.

CHAPTER 190.
[H. B. No. 58—Burtness.]

## BUYING OR RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY.

AN ACT to Amend Section 7458 of the Revised Codes of North Dakota for 1899, Relating to the Buying or Receiving of Stolen Property.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

- § 1. AMENDMENT.] That section 7458 of the revised codes of the state of North Dakota for the year 1899 be amended to read as follows:
- § 7458. BUYING OR RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY.] Every person who buys or receives, in any manner, upon any consideration, any personal property of any value whatsoever, that has been stolen from any other, knowing the same to have been stolen, and with the intent to deprive the owner thereof, is punishable by imprisonment in the penitentiary not less than one and not exceeding five years, if the value of the goods so bought or received equals or exceeds twenty dollars; if the value of said goods is less than twenty dollars, by imprisonment in the county jail not exceeding thirty days, or by fine not exceeding one hundred dollars, or by both such fine and imprisonment.

Approved March 2, 1903.